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New Acquisitions in Americana
October 2022
History of an African-American World War II Battalion,
Printed in Occupied Germany
1. [African Americana]: [World War II]: HISTORY OF THE 43d SIGNAL
HEAVY CONSTRUCTION BATTALION FROM ACTIVATION TO V-J
DAY (7 FEBRUARY 1944 TO 2 SEPTEMBER 1954). [Frankfurt am MainSchwanheim: Printed by Franz Jos. Henrich, November 1945]. 114pp. Profusely
illustrated from photographs. Front board and titlepage printed in blue, black and
red. Quarto. Original printed paper-covered boards, tan cloth backstrip. Front
board and titlepage printed in blue, black and red. Some staining, moderate edge
wear to boards. Very clean internally. Very good overall.
An extensive and profusely-illustrated regimental history of the 43rd Signal Heavy
Construction Battalion, an African-American unit that fought in Germany during
the last two years of World War II. This history of the battalion was partially
written and edited by African-American members of the unit serving as associate
editors. It was printed in occupied Germany in November 1945, almost certainly
in a small edition for distribution among members of the battalion – the concluding section of the volume has a section for “autographs.” Included is a detailed
timeline of the unit’s activities from February 1944 to early October 1945, along
with a technical history, pictures of the all-white officer corps, a detailed background of the 43rd, and a short account of individual recognitions. The three
most detailed sections of the work give in-depth accounts of the Headquarters
section, Company A, and Company B, respectively. These sections are also full
of images of the soldiers in training, and include roster lists.
The 43rd Signal Heavy Construction Battalion was formed at Camp Crowder,
Missouri on February 7, 1944. The battalion served in four separate campaigns
in Europe: northern France, the Rhineland, Ardennes-Alsace, and central Europe,
spending most of 1945 in Germany. The battalion was responsible for constructing communications support throughout Europe, laying or hanging hundreds of
miles of wire and cable during their time in the war. The battalion was inactivated on May 28, 1946 while in Germany, but was reactivated and redesignated
for service in Vietnam in 1966. OCLC records just two copies, at the New York
Public Library and Southern Methodist University’s DeGolyer Library.
OCLC 67778375.
$600.

Encouraging European Immigration to Mexico
2. Almonte, Juan Nepomuceno: PROYECTOS DE LEYES SOBRE
COLONIZACION, PRESENTADOS POR EL SEÑOR SENADOR
D. JUAN NEPOMUCENO ALMONTE.... [with:] DICTAMEN DE
LA COMISION DE COLONIZACION DE LA CAMARA DEL SENADO, SOBRE LOS PROYECTOS DE COLONIZACION QUE
SE PASARON A SU ECSAMEN EN ENERO ULTIMO.... Mexico:
Imprenta de Ignacio Cumplido, 1852. 31pp. plus folding map; 12pp.
Proyectos: Original printed green wrappers. Wrappers slightly edgeworn,
glue residue on spine. Text and map detached from wrappers and loosely
laid in. Light soiling along lower margin of text throughout, very good
overall. Dictamen: Original printed blue wrappers. Near fine.
Two very rare Mexican imprints outlining Alamo veteran and lifetime
Mexican politician Juan Nepomuceno Almonte’s plan to encourage European immigrants to settle along Mexico’s northern frontier, especially
as a defense against raids and incursions by Native tribes.
Almonte describes the problem in his introduction to the Proyectos:
“The situation in the states of Chihuahua, Durango, Nuevo Leon, Tamaulipas, Zacatecas, Sonora and now Sinaloa could not be more dire:
their people are murdered every day, their farms destroyed and fields
burned by the various tribes of savages who invade their land without
cease....If we allow more time to elapse without immediately taking action to save our brothers on the frontier from the savage’s knife, very
soon we ourselves will be victims of it” [our translation]. Adding to this
threat a recent severe drought and with Mexico’s coffers on the verge
of bankruptcy following the Mexican-American War, Almonte argues
that the most effective way to protect their border states is to populate
them with European immigrants, and particularly those from Belgium.
What follows is the text of his three proposed laws to effect this plan,
which include the establishment of a government land survey, subsidized
property prices, and the appointment of a Mexican minister to Europe
to drum up support. In addition to Almonte’s introduction and the text
of his laws, the Proyectos prints a Spanish translation of Captain Love’s
exploration of the Rio Grande in 1850, along with additional footnotes
highlighting passages relevant to the Mexican government and a folding
map of the U.S.-Mexico border. The second imprint offered here, titled
Dictamen de la Comision de Colonizacion del Senado, reports the findings
of the Senate commission which reviewed Almonte’s plan, approving its
stipulations almost universally.

It seems as if Almonte’s plans for European colonization of Mexico went
beyond settling the border states, however. Travelling to Europe to
promote this scheme in 1856 and soon disillusioned with the progressive constitution of 1857, he became deeply involved with European
monarchists. Almonte used his position in Europe to build support for a
reinstated European monarch in North America, and his plans culminated
in the crowning of Maximilian I and Charlotte (of Belgium) as the rulers
of Mexico during the Second French Intervention in Mexico.
OCLC locates the first work at eleven institutions worldwide, and the
second at only six. Only the Biblioteca Nacional de España, Biblioteca
Nacional Mexico, New York Public Library, and Bancroft record both
imprints. An important project by a significant figure, quietly sowing
the seeds of the Second Mexican Empire.
PALAU 8202. Proyectos...: OCLC 12212200, 651385402, 434321324.
Dictamen...: OCLC 651385402, 19955859, 651355295 433019695.
$2000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Unrecorded Anti-Bolshevik Propaganda Booklet
3. [American Defense Society]: LOOK OUT FOR THE SNAKE.
[N.p., likely New York: American Defense Society, ca. 1919]. 20,[2]pp.
printed on a continuous accordion-fold strip, each panel 3 x 4 inches,
eleven of the pages containing full-page illustrations. Light soiling and
wear. Near fine.
A small, unrecorded propaganda booklet produced by the nationalistic
American Defense Society (ADS) in the early days of the First Red Scare.
The accordion-fold pages print arguments against Bolshevism, each presented opposite a political cartoon demonstrating the dangers of Russian
Bolshevist ideology to the American laborer and his family. Some of the
cartoons, most of them signed “Erickson,” include an enormous dragon
blasting a flame labeled “Bolshevism” over “Holy Russia,” an ape pushing
down the twin pillars of “Capital” and “Labor” which hold up “Civilization & Progress,” and a comparison of a prosperous American worker
coming home with a paycheck to a ragged Russian laborer returning to

his browbeaten family empty-handed. The booklet ends with a blank
form soliciting subscriptions for membership in the ADS.
The American Defense Society was founded in 1915 to encourage immediate and overwhelming offensive action against Germany during World
War I. The group also launched an attempt to outlaw German-language
instruction in the United States, suggested incarceration of foreign nationals during the War, and cast aspersions on so-called “hyphenated
Americans.” After the war, their focus shifted to the threat of Bolshevism.
“Look Out for the Snake!” was their chief slogan, which appeared on flyers, newspaper advertisements, and even as the title of an ADS-produced
propaganda film that played in theatres nationwide. We find no record
of this particular booklet on OCLC or in any other source, although the
New-York Historical Society holds an archive of ADS booklets which
are not individually cataloged. A rare and ephemeral example of the
anti-Bolshevik propaganda produced in the United States during the Red
Scare.
$1250.

Early Roadmap for the Sierra Nevada
4. [Automobile Travel]: [California]: AUTOMOBILE ROAD MAP
OF THE EAST CENTRAL SECTION OF CALIFORNIA AND A
PORTION OF NEVADA. Los Angeles: Automobile Club of Southern
California, [ca. 1915-1920]. Colored folding map, 32¾ x 13 inches, with
text printed in eight panels on verso. Some soiling, small, closed splits
along a few folds. Very good.
An early folding automobile road map for a large part of California,
focusing on the Sierra Nevada, and including Sequoia and Yosemite National Parks. The map covers the region from Santa Ana in the south
to just above Sacramento and Lake Tahoe in the north, oriented with
north towards upper right. The long Sierra Nevada range dominates the
center of the map, which also includes the Central Valley and Nevada.
A number of cities, towns, and small settlements are located, as well as
a number of roads, paved and unpaved. Elevations are given for most
mountains, lakes, and towns, and there are mileage tables on the verso
which provide distances between many of the locations on the map. On
this copy, a route between Bakersfield and Yosemite National Park has
been traced in red.
This map was published by the Automobile Club of Southern California,
established in 1900 as one of the first motor vehicle clubs in the United
States, and which sent out its own teams of cartographers to begin producing maps in 1910. The Club remains active today as the single largest
member of AAA, with over sixteen million members. Two states of this
map are recorded, one with the code 0315 on the title panel (as here),
and the other with code 1139. Both are located by OCLC at only three
institutions: the present 0315 issue (with an OCLC ascribed date of 1915)
is held at the University of California at Berkeley; the University of California at Los Angeles; and the University of Chicago. An extensive early
road map, unusual for its focus on the Sierras at an early date, published
by one of the nation’s oldest and most important automobile clubs.
OCLC 23593666.
$1000.

Early Book of West Coast Auto Route Maps
5. [Automobile Travel]: [California]: FIREMAN’S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY AUTOMOBILE TOUR BOOK OF CALIFORNIA. San Francisco: Fireman’s Fund Insurance Company, 1916. [233]pp.
including 151 large-scale route maps and illustrated map index. Narrow
quarto. Original tan cloth printed in black. Cloth a bit worn, soiled, and
rubbed, front hinge cracked but strong. Internally clean. A very good copy.
Third edition, “containing data not heretofore published.” The Californiabased Fireman’s Fund Insurance Company became the first company to
offer automobile insurance in 1906, and wasted no time in publishing
automobile route maps such as this to encourage travel and advertise their
services. While it is titled the “Automobile Tour Book of California,”
this edition includes routes across the West coast, from northern Mexico
to Oregon and as far east as Reno, Nevada. The route maps are largescale and show only the limits of each route, illustrated with bold fonts
and thick lines. Printed at a time that it was necessary to differentiate
on the map between “completed State highways,” and “State highways
in the course of construction,” the latter are indicated by dotted rather
than thick black lines. In addition to nearly 150 of these route maps,
the book includes “Rules of the Road,” extracts from the Motor Vehicle
Act of 191, an illustrated “map index” wherein low-detail regional maps
label routes by number, and plenty of advertisements for Fireman’s Fund
Insurance. After the route maps is a nearly thirty-page directory of car
dealers and garages, and in the rear of the book are two blank forms for
ordering automobile insurance from the company.
This California tour book proved one of Fireman’s Fund’s most popular
and went through five editions in less than a decade, all of which are
somewhat scarce; OCLC records this 1916 edition at nine institutions.
OCLC 21847991, 381960083.
$875.

Relating the Capture of a Seminole War Band
6. Axtell, Henry: [Second Seminole War]: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM FLORIDA CLERGYMAN HENRY AXTELL
TO FUTURE CONGRESSMAN HUGH WHITE, DISCUSSING
THE CAPTURE OF NATIVE AMERICAN COMBATANTS NEAR
THE END OF THE SECOND SEMINOLE WAR, AND OTHER
PERSONAL MATTERS]. St. Augustine. August 23, 1841. [2]pp., on
the first and third pages of a folded folio sheet, with postmarked address
leaf with wax seal on fourth page. Old folds, light stains, some minor
splitting. Very good.
A brief, interesting letter from a Florida preacher to a future New York
congressman, touching on personal and business matters as well as the
ongoing Second Seminole War. Most interestingly, the letter makes
reference to the recent capture of Seminole fighters who were led by the
noted African-American Seminole warrior, Halleck Tustenuggee.
Axtell’s somewhat hastily scrawled postscript refers to the capture of a
group of combatants in the Second Seminole War, at that point ongoing for nearly six years. “The prospects of a speedy termination of the
war continue to brighten,” he writes, “Last eve an express arrived for a
Steam Boat to go up the St. Johns near Lake George to take off a body of
Indians just captured, supposed to be some of Alec Tusteneeggee’s band.”
This is a reference to Halleck Tustenuggee, a Black Seminole war chief
who fiercely and violently opposed forced relocation. Between 1840 and
1842, Tustenuggee and his band wreaked havoc in northern Florida until
their eventual defeat at the final battle of the war, in April of 1842. He
survived his capture and later fought for the Union during the Civil War,
where he likely perished in the aftermath of the Battle of Chustenahlah.
Reverend Henry Axtell was born in New Jersey, where he preached from
1833 to 1838 after studying theology at Princeton. In 1838 he relocated
to St. Augustine, Florida, in an attempt to improve his failing health.
He continued preaching in Florida, and eventually became chaplain for
the U.S. Army stationed at Fort Brook between 1843 and 1850, neatly
threading the needle between the second and third Seminole Wars. Axtell
writes here to his friend and Hamilton College classmate Hugh White, and
begins by discussing a Florida land deed he is preparing and the transfer
of money to his friend’s account. He goes on to beg the forgiveness of
White’s wife for apparently moving her to tears by insinuating that the
pair were Jewish, noting that “I appreciate and respect the heart that wept
on reading the ‘unlovely’ charge in my letter.”

The recipient of this letter, Hugh White, was a significant New York
figure in his own right. Born in Whitestown, New York (named after
his grandfather), White eventually joined his older brother Canvass,
one of the civil engineers responsible for the Erie Canal and inventor of
Rosendale cement, in the cement manufacturing business. In 1845 he
was elected to Congress as a representative for New York in the Whig
party. After the Whigs dissolved, he joined the Republican and later ran
for state office on the Union ticket.
An interesting personal letter from the later years of America’s longest
and most costly concerted campaign against a Native American tribe, with
reference to African-American Seminole War chief Halleck Tustenuggee.
$2500.

Bound with an Important Jamaica Imprint
7. Barclay, Alexander: [Beaumont, Augustus]: A PRACTICAL VIEW
OF THE PRESENT STATE OF SLAVERY IN THE WEST INDIES; OR, AN EXAMINATION OF MR. STEPHEN’S “SLAVERY
OF THE BRITISH WEST INDIA COLONIES.” CONTAINING
MORE PARTICULARLY AN ACCOUNT OF THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS OF THE NEGROES IN JAMAICA.... London: Published
by Smith, Elder & Co., 1827. [4],xxv,[1],462pp., including passages of
printed music, plus fourteen pages of publisher’s advertisements. [bound
with:] THE CONSOLIDATED SLAVE LAW, PASSED THE 22d
DECEMBER, 1826, COMMENCING ON THE 1st MAY, 1827....
[Kingston]: Published for Augustus H. Beaumont by the Courant Office,
1827. xii,47,[2],3,[16]pp. Later half white cloth and brown paper boards,
leather label. Boards and label rubbed, front hinge cracked but strong.
Scattered foxing and tanning. Very good.
The second edition of this detailed discussion of slavery in Jamaica,
improved over the first by the addition of a Jamaican imprint, the 1827
Consolidated Slave Law and Extracts from the Rural Code of Hayti. Barclay
lived in Jamaica for many years, and this work is based largely on personal observations and experience. He states that his purpose is not to
defend slavery, but to correct misrepresentations and errors concerning
the current conditions and treatment of slaves in Jamaica, particularly as
portrayed in James Stephens’ Slavery of the British West India Colonies. It
is in fact a spirited defense of the system as employed in the colony (and
more particularly of the colonists who enact it), which Barclay argues has
been unfairly represented by the hyperbolic tracts of abolitionists across
the Atlantic. He does this by providing anecdotes and other evidence
on a wide array of topics brought up by Stephens, including the status of
corporal punishment, private property, the slave trade, legal protections,
religious and secular education, “the fatal consequences of premature
emancipation,” and more. Barclay argues that emancipation must at
some point occur, but should be applied gradually and not until enslaved
people have made more “progress towards refinement.” Barclay further
points to the drop in economic productivity seen in Haiti since Toussaint
Louverture’s revolution abolished slavery.
For this second edition of Barclay’s work, the publishers have added a
separately published pamphlet (printed by Augustus Beaumont in Kingston),
which includes the Consolidated Slave Law of 1827 and Extracts from the
Code Rural of Hayti. The slave law was passed by Jamaica in an attempt
to improve relations after Bussa’s rebellion in Barbados, and among more

than a hundred other provisions grants slaves the right to own property,
the right to give evidence in court, and reduces manumission fees, while
also appeasing white planters by instituting capital punishment for any
slave who threatens the life of a white person and establishing paperwork
requirements for all free blacks to prove their status. This is the first
edition of Augustus Beaumont’s printing of the law - other copies of
Barclay’s second edition are sometimes found with the second edition of
Beaumont’s pamphlet. Beaumont was a belligerent and radical figure, and
was proprietor of Kingston’s Jamaica Courant and Public Advertiser from
1826 to 1831. While Beaumont himself was a fervent abolitionist, his
pamphlet was most likely provided included by Barclay as evidence that
slaves in the British West Indies were granted concessions they did not
receive in other parts of the empire - even though the law was nonetheless
disallowed “as it did not sufficiently meet the home Government’s recommendations relative to ameliorating the condition of the slaves” (Ragatz).
The remainder of the pamphlet concerns Haiti’s “Code Rural,” which
grew out of the agreement that won Haiti independence from France.
The peace arrangements incurred a debt of 150,000,000 francs for the
newborn Haiti, and President Jean-Pierre Boyer instituted the Code Rural
in an attempt to increase production. The 202 articles of the Code cover
every aspect of the now nominally free rural laborers’ lives by instituting compulsory labor policies and universal practices of discipline and
surveillance. Here, Beaumont has translated articles 173 through 202,
which concern the Police Rural (who had the power to arrest and force
any unemployed person into agricultural labor) and punishments for disobedience and desertion. The Code Rural was officially repealed after
Boyer left office in 1843, as it was found to be ineffective.
A rare and interesting defense of slavery in Jamaica by a long-term resident, bound with an important Jamaican legal imprint from a noted
rabble-rouser and abolitionist.
Barclay: SABIN 3352. CUNDALL 48. Beaumont: SABIN 35620. CUNDALL
671. RAGATZ p.56. GOLDSMITH-KRESS 25386.
$2750.

of frontispiece map. Text lightly tanned, offsetting
on titlepage and frontispiece map. Very good plus.
The author, an Englishman named William N. Blane,
travelled extensively throughout the east and northeast
in Canada and the United States, recounting his visits
in Ohio, Kentucky, Indiana, Illinois, and Missouri.
In his U.S. travels, Blane focuses on the Midwest,
though Clark states that perhaps one-fourth of the
description relates to the South. Blane arrived in
New York from London and found it gripped by an
epidemic of Yellow Fever, at which point he proceeded west until he encountered Morris Birkbeck’s
English settlement in Illinois, and also visited St.
Louis. The narrative contains material regarding
slavery, indigenous tribes, the backwoods frontier,
housing, emigration, government, laws, the Harmony Society, Shakers, and more. The frontispiece
is a large, handcolored folding map of the United
States as far west as modern New Mexico, originally
published by John Melish in 1820, and an in-text
folding map depicts the Straits of Niagara. The
last several chapters deviate from the travel narrative and describe individual aspects of American life
and society, including the army, buffalo, education,
and religion.

Englishman’s Travels through U.S. and Canada
8. [Blane, William Newnham]: AN EXCURSION THROUGH THE
UNITED STATES AND CANADA DURING THE YEARS 1822-23.
By an English Gentleman. London: Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy, 1824.
[4],511pp. plus folding frontispiece map of the United States (with states
outlined in color), folding chart of the straits of Niagara, folding table,
and other tables in text. Modern three-quarter leather and marbled boards,
gilt label. Two bookplates on front pastedown. Small tape repair on verso

“[Blane] criticized his own countrymen for their
prejudiced and unfair accounts of American life, but
noted evidence of a changing attitude. He concluded
that the frontier was not a place where immigrant
Englishmen would be happier, but recommended
any part of America for the poor Irish” – Clark.
This copy bears the bookplate of noted Philadelphia collector Joseph Y.
Jeanes, and 19th-century bookplate of Frederick Perkins of Chipstead,
Kent. Perkins’ collection was sold at Sotheby’s in 1889, and boasted a
wealth of Shakespeare quartos and folios. A desirable and informative
travel account, which was reissued fours years later as Travels through the
United States and Canada.
HOWES B521, “aa.” CLARK II:184. GRAFF 327. BUCK 174. SABIN
5872 (note).
$1500.

Frontiersman Discusses the Burr Conspiracy,
and Its Feared Aim to “revolutionize the western country.”
9. [Burr, Aaron]: Ward, Charles: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED,
FROM KENTUCKY PIONEER CHARLES WARD TO HIS BROTHER, FAMOUS FRONTIERSMAN WILLIAM WARD, DISCUSSING
NEWS OF AARON BURR’S CONSPIRACY AND ITS IMPACT ON
LOCAL AND NATIONAL LIFE AND POLITICS]. Mason County, Ky.
January 7, 1807. [3]pp. autograph letter, signed, on a folded folio sheet.
Addressed on the blank fourth page. Old folds. Moderate tanning, small
holes in second leaf. Wax residue from original seals in margin. Very good.
A fascinating letter written by Charles Ward, one of the earliest settlers
of Mason County, Kentucky, to his brother, William Ward, the renowned
frontiersman, free-wheeling businessman, and founder of Champaign
County, Ohio. The letter, written one month before Aaron Burr’s arrest
on his way to New Orleans, is primarily concerned with the so-called
“Burr Conspiracy,” and more particularly with the mysterious expedition
that Burr was leading down the Mississippi.
Charles Ward begins his letter with news from a son of Simon Kenton,
another frontier legend and long-time business partner of William. Ward
tells his brother that “I feel much rejoiced that you are yet continued to be
a guide to your family at a time when, if matters turn out as are expected,
will perhaps be troublesome on the frontiers.” The troublesome times
he alludes to are the result of Burr’s expedition, the ultimate purpose of
which has never been verified beyond doubt. The common sentiment,
which is shared by Charles Ward in his letter, is that the former Vice
President’s goal was “to revolutionize the western country,” and thereby
establish a new nation or else expand southwest into Mexico on his own.
Ward continues:
“The papers say that Genl. Wilkinson has taken the forces he has with
him to Orleans and it is feared for the purpose of joining Burr, who report
says has rendezvoused three thousand men at the mouth of the Ohio that
came down the different rivers. He has swindled the Kentucky insurance
Company out of thirty thousand dollars and a merchant in Lexington by
the name of Saunders out of ten thousand. The means were, he passed
to them a large draught note payable in New York in order to get their
smaller notes to purchase provisions with, and it is supposed the Bank
will be broke in consequence thereof, as the person that his draught was
on has proved insolvent.”
General James Wilkinson had in fact promised Burr that he would do so,
but he lost faith in the enterprise at the last moment, instead revealing
all to Jefferson in a carefully crafted letter which proved both the most

compelling piece of evidence against Burr, and (by virtue of his interference
with its contents) one of the main reasons he was acquitted. Regardless,
the uncertainty of the situation and unreliable nature of news on the
frontier caused a certain amount of apprehension on the region. “Our
adventurers down the river appear to be much alarmed,” Ward writes,
“supposing that if Burr should succeed, they may lose their cargoes.”
Ward continues on to discuss how the developing situation has impacted
local affairs. Events had apparently occasioned a dispute between members
of the Marshall family and certain other Kentuckians based on slanderous
remarks made in the Western World. The Marshall family was accused
of fabricating the entire charge against Burr out of spite or politics.
They eventually cleared their name, but not before shots were fired in
an ultimately bloodless duel. Ward also mentions a “Judge Sebastian,”
who apparently admitted to being on Burr’s payroll as a member of the
conspiracy before resigning and fleeing south along the river with repeat
Wilkinson collaborator, Judge Innes. Charles Ward concludes his letter
by stepping back and considering where the entire situation leaves the
country politically. He declares it a grand coup for the Federalists, stating that “These things have given the Feds a great ascendancy as they
suppose. They attribute the measures taken in Kentucky to suppress the
tyrannical Adams Administration [i.e. Jefferson’s Kentucky and Virginia
Resolutions] wholly to a design to revolutionize the western country and
because some who called themselves Republicans are found in their filth,
are lumping the whole.”
Charles Ward was a soldier and frontiersman who spent most of his days
in Mason County after settling it with his family, and became a commissioned Captain in the War of 1812. William Ward was a frontiersman
and the founder of Champaign County, Ohio. He was also a close associate of Simon Kenton, a lifelong frontier resident who is said to have
known Kentucky better than anyone save Daniel Boone. The two of them
were involved in a number of business dealings and fantastical frontier
adventures, both above-board and below. Charles also briefly mentions
their other brother James Ward, who became known as a frontier folk
hero himself and whose exploits were honored when he was selected as
a pallbearer for the reinterment of Daniel Boone in 1845. Their father,
also named James, died in the Battle of Point Pleasant, where he fought
alongside Charles and William.
A remarkable letter between brothers and early Kentucky frontier legends,
discussing the events and repercussions of the explosive end of Aaron
Burr’s political career.
$4750.

France Moves on Hawaii
10. [Castle, Samuel Northrup]: AN ACCOUNT OF THE VISIT OF THE
FRENCH FRIGATE L’ARTEMISE, TO THE SANDWICH ISLANDS; July
1839. Honolulu. 1839. iv,63 [i.e. 65]pp. Original plain blue wrappers. Wrappers
soiled, worn at extremities, spine mostly perished, faded contemporary inscription
in pencil on rear wrapper. Bottom edge of first few leaves worn and with an old
small stain, a few leaves tanned, light stain in lower outer portion of final six text
leaves. Good plus.
An interesting early Honolulu imprint, in which officers of the United States
East India Squadron defend the Protestant clergy of the American Mission at the
Sandwich Islands. This copy bears a contemporary presentation inscription on
the rear wrapper from “M.P. Chamberlain,” who may have been a relative of Levi
Chamberlain, a missionary at Hawaii and a participant with Samuel Castle and
Hiram Bingham in the mission press.
This publication is the first to describe what is known as the “Laplace Affair,” in
which the French frigate L’Artemise threatened war with Hawaii because of “difficulties between the King of the Sandwich Islands and France.” These difficulties
could be traced back to 1827, when a small group of Catholics came to Honolulu
from France with the purpose of establishing a mission. They shortly acquired
a modest group of converts, but were regarded with hatred and suspicion by the
much larger Protestant population. In 1829 Catholics were legally barred from
public worship, and professed Catholics could be subject to imprisonment or forced
labor. The persecutions culminated in the expulsion of Catholic missionaries from
the Islands. In 1839, L’Artemise (under Captain Laplace) demanded that King
Kamehameha III sign a treaty that provided for religious freedom for Catholics
and special trade privileges with France. The affair ultimately reinforced how
vulnerable Hawaii was to foreign intervention; something which did not escape
the notice of Britain and the United States in the following years.
This text, assembled by Samuel Castle, is comprised of correspondence from
prominent Protestants as well as Kamehameha III and pushes back against the
French accusations, commending “the salutary influence exerted by the mission
on the native population” and particularly decrying Laplace’s denial of asylum to
Protestant clergy (during negotiations, Laplace had offered asylum on board his
ship to all American citizens “except Protestant clergy”). Castle also rebuts the
French justification for intervention (also reprinted herein), opposes France’s use of
arms to accord a favored position to a particular religious sect in a foreign country,
gives a history of competing Protestant and Catholic missions on the Islands, and
proclaims the Island King’s toleration of all religions.
Not in Hill. A rare and important Hawaiian imprint, documenting a significant
international incident in the history of the islands.
FORBES 1139. LADA-MOCARSKI 104.
$6000.

One of Seventy-five Deluxe Copies on Handmade Paper,
the Plates Printed on Vellum
11. Catlin, George: NORTH AMERICAN INDIANS BEING LETTERS AND NOTES ON THEIR MANNERS, CUSTOMS, AND
CONDITIONS, WRITTEN DURING EIGHT YEARS’ TRAVEL
AMONGST THE WILDEST TRIBES OF INDIANS IN NORTH
AMERICA, 1832 – 1839. Philadelphia: Leary, Stuart, and Company,
1913. Two volumes. xi,298; xii,303pp., plus 178 colored plates and three
maps (one folding). Half title in both volumes. Tall, thick octavo. Original
red and tan cloth, printed paper labels, t.e.g. Minor shelf wear, spines
lightly sunned, labels soiled and chipped at edges. Closed tear in front free
endpaper of first volume neatly mended, hinges of second volume expertly
mended. Text and plates clean and bright. A very good set. Untrimmed.
The rare deluxe edition of Catlin’s classic work, limited to seventy-five
numbered copies on handmade paper; this is number seventy-three.
Although published by Leary, Stuart, and Company, this special edition
was printed by Oliver and Boyd in Edinburgh, using the same plates as
the 1903 Edinburgh edition. The plates are printed on vellum, and are
beautifully colored. The text, first published as Letters and Notes on the
Manners, Customs, and Condition of the North American Indians, describes
Catlin’s travels in the West from 1830 to 1837. Catlin’s classic work was
first published in London in 1841, and did not appear in color until 1876;
the present edition is certainly the handsomest 20th-century printing
of Catlin’s book. This special limited edition is quite scarce, and is not
mentioned by any of the usual bibliographies.
HOWES C241. WAGNER-CAMP 84. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST
77. (all refs)
$3750.

First English Language Edition
12. Chastellux, François J.: TRAVELS IN NORTH AMERICA, IN
THE YEARS 1780, 1781, AND 1782. London, G.G.J. and J. Robinson,
1787. Two volumes. xv,462; xii,432pp., plus two folding maps and three
folding plates. Modern three-quarter calf and marbled boards, leather
label. Quite clean internally. Near fine.
The first British (and first English language) edition. A classic American
travel narrative, called by Howes “the first trustworthy account of life

in the United States.” Chastellux was second in
command of the French forces in America during the American Revolution. A member of the
French Academy and an enlightened and perceptive
man, his work describes his travels in Connecticut, New York, New Jersey, and Virginia, and his visits with Washington
and Jefferson, with much material relating to the Revolution. The maps
trace the author’s route, one showing Virginia and the other illustrating
America from New Jersey to New England. A second edition with no
edition statement was published later the same year, with only a slightly
reset titlepage; a true second edition also appeared in 1787. An important
work in Revolutionary and early U.S. history.
HOWES C324, “aa.” CLARK I:212. SABIN 12227. ESTC N62308 REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 82.
$2250.

Chile’s “Moralistic Constitution”
13. [Chile]: [Egaña, Juan]: CONSTITUCION POLITICA DEL ESTADO
DE CHILE. PROMULGADA EN 29 DE DICIEMBRE DE 1823. Santiago
de Chile: Imprenta Nacional, [1824]. 81pp. Small quarto. Later calf, spine
gilt with raised bands, gilt leather labels. Binding slightly rubbed, Text lightly
tanned, small stab holes in gutter from original stitching, gutter periodically
reinforced with paper. Very good.
Chile’s short-lived but significant constitution of 1823, nicknamed the “Moralistic
Constitution.” Chile’s first officially independent constitution was adopted in
1818 and granted revolutionary leader Bernardo O’Higgins considerable power,
which he consolidated further in a widely despised revision in 1822. O’Higgins
was peacefully deposed by a new, more conservative group under the leadership
of Ramón Freire in early 1823, and a special congress was convened to create a
new constitution, presided over by Juan Egaña. Egaña was chiefly responsible
for drafting and proposing the present document, which was approved the next
day and promulgated the day after.
The eighty-one page, 277-article document begins with an outwardly liberal
appearance: after stating that “Chile is a nation independent of the Spanish
monarchy and of any other power,” it declares that its “constitutional protections
and laws protect every individual who lives in Chile,” and provides citizenship to
any person who has lived and worked in the country for one year [all quotations
our own translation]. It further states that “every Chilean is equal before the
law,” and takes a firm stand against slavery. Article eight reads in full that “In
Chile there are no slaves: any who stands on its territory for one natural day
will be free. Any who carry on the business [of slavery] may not live here more
than one month, and may never be naturalized.” On the other hand, article
ten declares that “The state religion is the Apostolic Roman Catholic Church:
to the exclusion of worship and practice of any other.” Practicing Catholicism
is made a requirement for suffrage, and the broadly granted citizenship is just
as easy to lose, including for “habitual drunkenness or prohibited gaming.”
Additionally, the press is considered “free, protected, and rewarded so long as
it contributes to morality and good habits,” and is expressly forbidden from
“meddling in the mysteries, dogmas and religious discipline, and morals generally approved by the Catholic Church.”
Despite its eager acceptance and immediate promulgation, Egaña’s document
proved unwieldy and unpopular; it was suspended the following July and abrogated in November. A more liberal constitution would finally replace it in
1828, although this sparked a civil war in which the conservative faction came
out ahead once again. The new constitution of 1833 was spearheaded by Egaña’s
son, Mariano de Egaña, and remained in force until 1925. A rare document;
Rare Book Hub records only this copy at auction since 1981.
PALAU 59709. BRISEÑO I, 74.
$2000.

Arguing for the Education of the Laboring Classes
to Ensure Their Support for Union
14. [Civil War]: (CIRCULATE DISCREETLY.) THOUGHTS FOR
THE LOYAL. By a Member of the League [caption title]. [N.p. 1863].
4pp., printed on a folded quarto sheet. Neat, closed splits at top and bottom of central fold. Tanned, a bit of light soiling. Very good.
Produced after the Confederate failure of Morgan’s Raid in 1863, the
anonymous Northern author of this work suggests that, since the war is
clearly just about won for the Union, it is time to turn attentions towards
ensuring that “the execrable heresies of State Rights, Nullification and
Secession” never return. He sees them as the result of “a certain evil in
our political system – the suffrage of those who have no interest in the
country....We are now brought to this simple point. A proper education
of the masses removes all difficulties of government.” His suggestion
is based on the reasoning that by educating the uneducated farmer and
laborer, they must naturally realize that it is good for them to give money
to the government, and will not be led astray by evil or dishonest politicians (i.e. Democrats) with promises of tax breaks. A header above the
caption title implores readers to “circulate discreetly,” although to whom
is not made clear.
Quite rare: No copies are recorded by Rare Book Hub, and OCLC locates only three copies, at Cornell, the Wisconsin Historical Society and
the New-York Historical Society. There is also a copy in a Civil War
pamphlet collection at the Free Library of Philadelphia.
OCLC 15612671.
$500.

The First Wall Street Novel
15. [Greene, Asa]: THE PERILS OF PEARL STREET, INCLUDING A TASTE OF THE DANGERS OF WALL STREET, by a
Late Merchant. New York: Published by Betts & Anstice, and Peter
Hill, 1834. 232pp. Original rose cloth, gilt leather label. Cloth soiled
and sunned, corners worn, label rubbed. Later 19th-century bookplate
on front pastedown (see below) and pencil notes on front free endpaper.
An occasional light fox mark or stain, but generally clean internally. Very
good overall. Untrimmed.
The scarce first edition of one of the earliest novels about the perils
and pitfalls of Wall Street. Asa Greene (“A late merchant,” according
to the titlepage) was a bookseller and newspaper man in New York City,
and was the first graduate of Williams College to publish a novel. In
this work, he spins the equally comedic and tragic tale of Billy Hazard,
a young man from rural New York state who moves to the big city to
strike it rich. The gullible and uninformed Billy finds himself suffering
through a series of financial misadventures before finally succumbing to
a disastrous attempt at short-selling United States Bank stock (“it is one
of the ingenious arts of modern speculation, that a man may sell what he
has not, and grow rich upon the proceeds”).
The bookplate on the front pastedown of this copy is that of Theodorus
Bailey Myers Mason, a member of a wealthy New York mercantile family himself. His father came from a long line of decorated U.S. Navy
officers, and his mother was the daughter of Sidney Mason, a prominent
merchant in the Spanish West Indies and first United States Consul to
Puerto Rico. Theodorus was a Navy man himself, and was illustrated
in Harper’s Weekly for his daring rescue of drowning sailors in Rio de
Janeiro in 1869. He taught for some years at the Naval Academy, and
later became the founding Director of the Office of Naval Intelligence.
He also inherited and expanded his father’s extensive collection of Americana, much of which was donated to the New York Public Library as the
Theodorus Bailey Myers collection.
A scarce and early cautionary work on Wall Street, with distinguished
provenance.
SABIN 28584. WRIGHT II:1066. KRESS C.3737.
$4250.

Unrecorded Cattle Company Prospectus
16. [Harris Cattle Company]: PROSPECTUS OF THE HARRIS
CATTLE COMPANY [caption title]. [N.p., but likely Boston. ca. 1899].
[4]pp., on a folded folio sheet, including illustrated title panel, masthead,
and map. Old folds. Light general wear and one small edge chip. Very
good plus.
An unrecorded prospectus for a North Dakota ranching operation. The
Harris Cattle Company was incorporated in Maine by a dispersed group
of officers including President William Reynolds (a Massachusetts state
senator and banker); William Haley of Boston-based hardware and railroad
supply producer Dodge, Haley, & Co.; and North Dakota’s own Herbert
A. Harris. The company, advertising a four thousand acre ranch located
in the Mouse River Valley and “ten thousand square miles of the finest
grazing and hay land in the United States,” proposes to breed livestock
at a ranch in Texas, ship them up to North Dakota to be raised safely and
cheaply, and then sell them in Chicago (“the great central beef supply depot
of the continent”) for a steep profit. The first page includes an illustrated
masthead and a map of the North Dakota ranch, which encompasses the
entirety of Girard Lake and nearby Petrified Like and otherwise denotes
hay and timber lands on the property. The remainder of the text provides
figures on costs and prices for beef cattle, calculates projected profits,
and solicits subscribers for 250,000 shares at $5 each. We can find no
copies listed in OCLC, and no mention of the Harris Cattle Company
in Adams’ Herd. A rare prospectus documenting the finances and operations of a large cattle company at the turn of the century.
$975.

“The most important nineteenth-century
Hawaiian directory” – Forbes
17. [Hawaii Directory]: Bowser, George: THE HAWAIIAN KINGDOM STATISTICAL AND COMMERCIAL DIRECTORY AND
TOURISTS’ GUIDE, 1880 – 1881. [with:] THE SALES BUILDER,
OCTOBER 1935. Honolulu & San Francisco: George Bowser & Co.,
1880. [14],xxiv,648,xxxii,[8]pp., including dozens pages of illustrated
advertisements and several in-text illustrations, plus street map of Honolulu, portraits of King Kakalaua and Queen Kapiolani, ten two-page
lithographic views, and six additional leaves of advertisements. Modern
half calf and green cloth, spine gilt with raised bands. Text tanned, first
few leaves with extensive marginal repairs, chipping and small tears to
margins of several leaves though only rarely touching text. Leaves with
pages 91-92 and 93-94 loosely laid in, a few leaves of advertisements loose.
Blindstamp of the Hawaiian Mission Children’s Society faintly visible on
a few leaves. Good overall.
The first all-island directory of Hawaii, called by Forbes “the most important nineteenth-century Hawaiian directory.” The compiler of this
directory, George Bowser, was a bit of an entrepreneurial go-getter,
operating a carriage service, boarding house, general store, and minor
publishing business. His 1880 Hawaii directory was the first to include
alphabetical listings of residents on all the islands, and was preceded in
Hawaii only by Bennett’s Honolulu exclusive directories of 1869 and 1871.
Bowser’s directory is copiously illustrated with advertisements as well
as lithographed portraits and views of Hawaiian scenery. It includes a
short history of the islands, statistical information about the environment,
economy, and population, tips for tourists, lists of government employees,
details of sugar plantations, and an “Itinerary” of Bowser’s tour through
the Islands gathering the data for this directory. According to the statistics in the directory, Chinese residents outnumbered Americans in 1880
by nearly five-to-one, which is borne out by the heavy preponderance
of Chinese-owned businesses in the advertisements in this volume. The
itinerary is an illustrated first-person travel account which describes the
compiler’s activities and personal impressions of each island and its people,
including local mythology, music and dance performances, and even an
unusual footnote requesting readers to contact the Hawaiian Government
if they know the whereabouts of a missing human skull.
Laid in to this copy is an issue of a rare and unusual Hawaiian periodical
known as The Sales Builder, published by the Star-Bulletin Printing House.
This monthly publication dedicated each issue to a very particular topic

(for example, the September 1934 issue was dedicated to canned tuna), and
billed itself as “A Magazine for the Advancement of Industry, Commerce
and Trade” in Hawaii. This October 1935 issue (Number 10, Volume 7)
of the bulletin is all about directories, and spends most of its pages on
a detailed and colorful analysis of George Bowser and his 1880 project.
Both the 1880 directory itself and The Sales Builder are quite rare: OCLC
locates twelve copies of Bowser’s Directory, only nine of which are in
the United States. Issues of The Sales Builder are recorded only at the
University of Hawaii at Manoa, Brigham Young’s Hawaii campus, and the
National Library of Australia. A rare and valuable source for the Islands
during the later years of the Hawaiian Kingdom.
FORBES 3279. OCLC 21821572 (directory), 222894594 (magazine).
$3750.
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The First English-Hawaiian Dictionary,
Owned by an Early Missionary
18. [Hawaiian Imprint]: [Emerson, John S.]: HE HOAKAKAOLELO
NO NA HUAOLELO BERITANIA, I MEA KOKUA I NA KANAKA
HAWAII E AO ANA IA OLELO. Lahainaluna: Mea Pai Palapala o ke
Kulanui, 1845. x,184pp. Printed in two columns. Contemporary marbled
boards, backed with modern black morocco, gilt. Boards shelf worn. Contemporary ownership inscription on front free endpaper (see below). Text
moderately tanned and foxed, contemporary and later pencil annotations
in English and Hawaiian. Very good.
This copy bears the ownership inscription of Ephraim Weston Clark.
Clark (1799-1878) arrived in Hawaii as a missionary in 1829, and began
work at the Lahainaluna mission in 1834. He is best remembered for his
many years of labor with Hiram Bingham, Sheldon Dibble, David Malo,
and others on producing and revising an official Hawaiian translation of
the Bible, in addition to other school texts. Clark was also principal of
the seminary at Lahaina until 1843.
“The first English-Hawaiian dictionary, and one of the most important
publications of the Lahainaluna Press” – Forbes. The title translates to
“Dictionary of English words, something to assist the people of Hawaii
in learning that language.” In the preface Rev. Emerson states: “The
design of this work is primarily to aid Hawaiian youth of intelligence
in acquiring a knowledge of the English language; and it is intended, in
connection with the grammar, to furnish them adequate help, under the
direction of the living teacher, until they can use the English Dictionary
with English Definitions.” Interestingly, as the print shop was stocked
primarily with Hawaiian fonts, certain letters not used in Hawaiian (such
as Q and R) were in short supply, and a haphazard mixture of upper and
lowercase type was necessary to fill out the typesetting.
An important Hawaiian imprint, with significant provenance.
FORBES 1551. JUDD 277.

$7500.

portunities, trolley lines and schedules, a brief timeline of the city
(including several entries on the
Vigilance Committee), and charts
of distances.

Significant San Francisco Guide, with Much on Chinatown
19. Hittell, John S.: A GUIDE BOOK TO SAN FRANCISCO. San
Francisco: The Bancroft Company, 1888. 60,[6]pp., including five fullpage maps and views, plus frontispiece map, folding street map of San
Francisco. 12mo. Original stiff cloth wrappers, printed paper label on
front wrapper. Wrappers lightly worn, label chipped and soiled, front
hinge repaired. Contemporary ownership inscription (“Anna Campbell
July 1888”) on front pastedown. Very good.
A rather scarce San Francisco guidebook by John Hittell, author of a
number of early California promotionals and histories as well as works
of philosophy and fiction. This little volume provides all the details a
late-19th century visitor to San Francisco would need, including several
street maps, information about districts and landmarks, sightseeing op-

Hittell’s guide was published just six
years after the passage of the Chinese Exclusion Act, and he devotes
a full seven pages to a description of
San Francisco’s vibrant Chinatown.
He introduces the area before diving into the details: “The name of
Chinatown is given to the district
occupied almost exclusively by the
Chinamen. The most interesting
things to be seen there are their
men, women, and children, their
shops, joss-houses, and theaters.
In the provision shops may be seen
ducks split open and boiled in oil,
chickens boiled in oil, strange imported vegetables, including Hawaiian taro and Chinese yams, etc.
Ladies unaccompanied by gentlemen can venture into Chinatown
in the daytime with entire safety,
and in the evening are in as little danger of insult as in some streets of
the city occupied exclusively by white inhabitants.”
Later on, Hittell describes Chinatown’s layout, Chinese holidays, funerals,
and other celebrations, Chinese restaurants and theaters, “joss houses,”
and the Chinese Missions in the city. The maps at the end of the guidebook include a street map of Chinatown (with religious shrines marked),
maps of the coast from San Francisco south to Monterey and north to
Mt. St. Helena and Geyserville, a street map of Oakland, and a bird’s-eye
view of San Francisco from the Bay. The folding map is a blue-printed
street map of the majority of the city, titled “Bancroft’s Map of Central
San Francisco.” Not in Cowan, nor in the catalogue of the Norris Collection (though both list several other works by Hittell). A scarce and
very valuable snapshot of one of America’s great cities in the late 1800s.
ROCQ 9820.
$1500.

Unpublished Civil War Memoir
of a Western Democrat in the Union Army
20. Hobbs, Wesley Calvin: [MANUSCRIPT MEMOIR OF WESLEY
CALVIN HOBBS, DETAILING HIS LIFE FROM HIS BIRTH IN
1842 UNTIL 1868, FOCUSING PRIMARILY ON HIS SERVICE
AS A VOLUNTEER AND LATER OFFICER IN THE UNION
ARMY, DESCRIBING EARLY FIGHTING IN MISSOURI, AND
THE SIEGE OF VICKSBURG]. [Danville, Ia. 1866-1868]. [154]pp.,
numbered 1-161 with errors in pagination. Approximately 14,000 words.
Gathered signatures, stitched. First gathering detached (but present).
Light scattered foxing and soiling, particularly to outside leaves, some
wear around corners and stitching. Overall, very good.
A remarkable and detailed manuscript memoir outlining the life of Wesley C. Hobbs, from his earliest years through his Civil War service, and
into the first years of Reconstruction. Hobbs (1842-1884) fought for
the Union in two Iowa regiments. As part of the former he participated
in skirmishes in Missouri in the early months of the war. Later, as an
officer in the Iowa 25th Infantry, he took part in the siege of Vicksburg,
and writes of that battle and others in vivid fashion. Following his service
but before the end of the war he faced legal jeopardy for his outspoken
pro-Democrat views, which he discusses as well. This is not a diary kept
by Hobbs during his service but a memoir written in the years just after
the Civil War, with his wartime service and bitterness over the divisive
politics of the war still fresh in his mind.
Hobbs’ account, which begins with a brief history of his lineage and early
life, focuses primarily on his experiences fighting for the Union during
the Civil War, and ends by describing his rather frustrating return to civilian life as a pro-Union Democrat. Hobbs’ family was originally from
the South – his great-grandfather was a wealthy Virginia slaveholder.
After his father moved to the Midwest to practice medicine, Wesley was
born in Iowa in 1842. Hobbs himself was an intelligent but sickly child,
and was in college studying to a be a preacher (more out of an interest
in public speaking than evangelical zeal, he admits) when the Civil War
broke out. “On the ninth day of July 1861 I joined a company at Camp
Warren, Burlington Iowa....We were mustered in to the United States
service as Company ‘K’ 6th Regt. Iowa Vol. Inftr. On this company were
my brother James H. Hobbs, my college chum Arthur B. Wilson and
several others from our village [New London, IA].”
After a few months of training and marching, Hobbs describes the shock
of witnessing his first battlefield:

first major battle in the Trans-Mississippi theater of
war: “We looked upon them as the equals if not the
superiors of the three hundred Grecians at the Pass
of Thermopylae.”
Other interesting anecdotes from Hobbs’ early wartime service are relayed with humor and sometimes
elegant prose, including his role in raising the first
Union flag in Jefferson City since the outbreak of
the war, the sad story of the Indiana regiment’s grey
uniforms and how the Union blue became standard,
and a terrible winter when a supply train was lost
and much of the regiment died of starvation. After
being discharged for illness in 1862, Hobbs returned
home where he engaged in a whirlwind “’affaire du
Coeur’ culminating in the Crime of Matrimony,”
though he reenlisted shortly afterwards as an officer
in the newly raised 25th Iowa Infantry. His second
tour saw considerably more combat than his first, and
his struggles within the army were only exacerbated
by his new station as a second lieutenant. He relays
the story of a time when he was forced to discipline
a soldier from another unit for stealing food, and
whose friends very nearly ignited a civil war of their
own over the arrest:

We received a sudden summons to assist the home guards at Athens MO,
in a fight with Missouri rebels. We arrived there by railroad a few moments too late....Here was the first battlefield I ever saw, a heavy fog of
smoke hung over the field. The bodies of eight rebels were left on the
field, the Union loss was three men killed and a few slightly wounded.
To one fresh as I was from College and the peaceful scenes of life these
mutilated human bodies were a terrible sight and started a train of painful
thought unnecessary here to repeat.”

“To say that I was not alarmed would not be true, I
WAS alarmed and it was that very fear that caused me
to take the course I did. I passed outside the guard
line with my sword in its scabbard, went into the
midst of the crowd where the Bowies were glistening
revolvers waving and the cursing deafening. I ascended a little knowl and
the sight of this stopped the noise at once, their curiosity being aroused
to see what was next. I folded my arms quietly and then in as firm even
tones as I could commenced to tell them that the man was arrested by my
order and...that I approved of it, that I was alone responsible and that if
they wanted revenge for it I was the man on whom to inflict it….I have
often thought since that if they could have seen the misgivings not to
say fear that agitated my heart while I stood on that knowl that my life
would not have been worth much.”

Stationed at the same fort a few months later, he displayed his education when welcoming the survivors of the Battle of Wilson’s Creek, the

Another passage relays the shocking one-man assault of a Confederate
soldier on the Union camp:

“At the camp we made...a rebel soldier did one of the boldest actions I
ever knew. He dressed in a blue uniform, rode into the camp on the gallop
up to where the men were eating supper, drew a revolver and shot a man
dead and before the surrounding men recovered from their astonishment
turned and rode off....He however soon met his fate. Leaving his horse
he took into a cornfield where he suddenly came onto two soldiers who
were getting turnips that grew in the field, one of these soldiers seeing him
running and seeing his blue uniform supposed him a comrade and called
out ‘halt.’ The rebel now supposed himself caught and rushing upon this
man took him by the throat and raised a knife to plunge into his breast.
The other man seeing this action shot the rebel with a revolver which
he fortunately had with him and thus saved the life of his companion.”
Ordered to join Grant’s impending siege of Vicksburg, Hobbs and his
unit encountered their first major combat action in the Battle of Arkansas
Post. A dramatic and desperate assault on the fort was planned in detail,
but called off due to a sudden dense fog – luckily, as it turned out, since
“Two of our steamboat engineers had deserted and informed the rebels
of the whole scheme. Besides this they had rammed home balls without
powder in all the canon [sic] they could get at on our boats....Had we
started we would in all probability have been blown out of the water and
all killed drowned or captured.” Regardless, battle continued the following night, which he describes in poetic fashion:
“The steamboats were bombarding the fort and the fort was replying
earnestly. The night was dark and as the sheets of flame belched forth
from the dark muzzles of the iron monsters pointed with deadly precision
at each other the dark waves of the Arkansas and the thick woods that
studded its shores were lit with the brightness of the noonday sun and of
a sudden it was dark, the darkness being cleared as suddenly by another
flash. From ship to fort from fort to ship flew the iron messengers of
death. We did not long enjoy this sight as we soon passed into the deep
woods and plunged through the swamps.”
Upon finally reaching Vicksburg, the 25th Iowa found themselves in the
midst of particularly fierce fighting, which Hobbs illuminates with details
of the battle and maneuvers of the armies as well as personal anecdotes.
For example, he notes one grimly humorous story from that exhausting
struggle:
“During the day I was sitting under a tree at the head of my company at
one time and within a yard of me stood one of the members of Company

E. Col. Stone rode along and spoke to this man and asked him how he
liked it. ‘Oh pretty well,’ he replied, ‘I have dodged some bullets and I
guess I can dodge more.’ He had scarcely spoken when a ball whistled
past my face and struck his leg. The gun had been loaded with a cartridge consisting of a ball and three buck shot. Two of three buck shot
passed through my coat. I was thankful that it was my coat and not me
that was wounded.”
Not long afterwards Hobbs experienced his first personal casualty of the
war, and for once is at a loss for words:
“Of the twelve men in my Company who were knocked down was but one
killed, three severely wounded and the remainder slightly. The one that
was killed was my brother in law, George Wilson, husband of my wife’s
sister Maggie. Words cannot express my feelings when I was told of this
during the fight for I loved him as my own brother. A better man and
a better soldier never lived. He died nobly facing the enemy. He was
shot through the brain.”
In the Spring of 1863, Hobbs resigned from the army and returned home
to Iowa, where he quickly became embroiled in personal and political
troubles. He notes that while he abhorred the rebellion and believed it
needed to be put down by force of arms, he was nonetheless a lifelong
Democrat and felt that “the policy of the administration tended to the
prolongation of the conflict,” making this known when “the cowardly fanatical abolitionists who staid at home in safety and denounced everybody
who did not agree with them as traitors and Copperheads would not let
me alone.” His comments earned him an arrest and drawn out trial on
charges of conspiracy against the United States Government, on account
of which he was also denied admission to the Iowa bar. In the end he
was cleared of all charges, and the main portion of his memoir concludes
in December of 1865. The last twenty pages include yearly updates of
his struggles in business and personal life through 1868. Despite these
challenges, Hobbs would manage to enter legal practice in the 1870s and
serve in the Iowa General Assembly until his chronic illness finally caught
up with him in 1884.
Notably, Dornbusch records no published accounts from the 25th Iowa
Infantry where Hobbs spent the latter part of his service, and only a
couple of published accounts of the 6th Regiment. An articulate and
thorough account of one bright young man’s struggles and triumphs
through America’s most turbulent years.
$8500.

Early Account of Hawaii,
a Presentation Copy with Significant Provenance
21. Hunt, T. Dwight: THE PAST AND PRESENT OF THE SANDWICH ISLANDS; BEING A SERIES OF LECTURES, TO THE
FIRST CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH, SAN FRANCISCO. San
Francisco: Whitton, Towne & Co., 1853. 189pp. 16mo. Original dark
brown cloth, spine gilt. Neatly rebacked, with original backstrip laid down,
cloth neatly mended on rear board. Presentation inscription on front free
endpaper, later bookplate on front pastedown (see below). Scattered foxing, a few gatherings heavily toned (as usual). Very good.
A presentation copy, inscribed on the front free endpaper to “D. Baldwin
from the author.” Dwight Baldwin (1798-1886) was a physician and missionary at Maui, and patriarch of a family that went on to found several
significant business in Hawaii. This copy also bears the bookplate of
William DeWitt Alexander (1833-1913), an educator and preeminent
Hawaiian scholar born in Honolulu, who later in life carried out the
fundamental post-annexation Government Survey of the islands.
Hunt’s The Past and Present of the Sandwich Islands is an early San Francisco
book, and one of the first California imprints related to Hawaii. Reverend
Dwight Hunt visited all the missionary stations in the Hawaiian Islands
and had a great deal of contact with the natives during a four-year period.
Here he provides a comparative view of social, political, and religious
conditions before and after the introduction of Christianity, as well as
accounts of early missions. Included in those accounts are “Things to
be Regretted,” in which he describes the sometimes indiscreet actions of
former members of the mission who left to become government employees. The present work reorganizes Hunt’s church lectures as chapters,
which generally discuss the work of the American Protestant Mission and
emphasize the ameliorative effects of conversion on the islands.
“This text is derived from a series of eight lectures given by Hunt in San
Francisco, first from March to May 1852, and repeated again in 1853.
Notices printed in the San Francisco newspaper, the Alta California,
during this period indicate that the lectures were both popular and well
attended” – Forbes. This was the first book-length work printed by the
noted San Francisco printer, James Weld Towne. An uncommon and
early California imprint, issued in an edition of only 500 copies, with an
important association.
FORBES 1946. GREENWOOD 388. JOHNSON, JAMES WELD TOWNE,
p.130.
$1750.

“Light Horse Harry” Lee’s Final Journey
22. Lee, Henry: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED WITH INITIALS, FROM HENRY “LIGHT HORSE HARRY” LEE TO HIS
FRIEND, GEORGE DENEALE, REGARDING HIS PLANNED
TRIP TO THE WEST INDIES]. Baltimore. January 31, 1812. [1]p.
autograph letter signed, on a folded folio sheet, addressed and docketed
in manuscript on blank fourth page, with red circular Baltimore postmark.
Old folds. Lightly stained, faint blue ink stains along lower margin. Small
closed marginal tears to outer and lower edges. About very good.
A brief but intriguing letter from the Revolutionary War hero and father of Robert E. Lee, Henry “Light Horse Harry” Lee. In it, he writes
from Baltimore (not long before the Riots of 1812) to his friend George
Deneale, alluding to international tensions and his impending trip to the
West Indies.
Lee writes:
“I hasten to reply to your letter rec’d. yesterday. If you had ever mentioned to me its purport, I must have unequivocally told you, that I was
compelled to go to the WI [West Indies] without delay. There I should
now have been but for unexpected incidents & there I shall proceed as soon
as possible. It is entirely out of my power to execute yr. wish, however
honorable to my feelings & agreeable to my heart. Indeed I cannot even
turn my mind to any subject unconnected with my voyage to the WI.”
Henry Lee, popularly known as “Light-Horse Harry,” was a cavalry
commander in the Continental Army, friend and confidant of George
Washington, father of Robert E. Lee, and governor of Virginia from 1791
to 1794. He was also a Federalist Representative from Virginia when
Washington died in late 1799, and penned the congressional resolution
which famously pronounced Washington “First in war, first in peace, and
first in the hearts of his countrymen.” Lee had earlier been involved in
the North American Land Company bubble, and was ruined financially
by the Panic of 1796-7. His funds finally ran out in 1809, and after a
year in debtors’ prison he moved to Alexandria (where the recipient of
the present letter, George Deneale, was town clerk and colonel in the
county militia). Unfortunately, Lee’s trip to the West Indies would be
delayed again when he sustained grievous and ultimately fatal wounds at
the hands of a pro-war mob in Baltimore few months after writing this
letter. The general eventually made his trip to the West Indies, now in an
attempt to aid his convalescence, but died during his return home in 1818.
An interesting letter from an important figure in early American politics
and government, discussing his preoccupation with what was to be his
final journey.
$1750.

Second Emperor of Mexico Reassures His Minister
23. [Maximilian I]: [MANUSCRIPT LETTER, SIGNED, FROM
MEXICAN EMPEROR MAXIMILIAN I TO ONE OF HIS MINISTERS, REASSURING HIM ABOUT THE ONGOING POLITICAL UPHEAVAL IN MEXICO, WRITTEN LESS THAN A YEAR
BEFORE MAXIMILIAN’S EXECUTION]. Chapultepec. July 28, 1866.
[2]pp., manuscript letter, signed, on a folded folio sheet. Old folds. Slight
edge wear and staining. Very good.
A hopeful letter from Emperor Maximilian I of the Second Mexican Empire, written to reassure one of his ministers, José María Cortes y Esparza.
Maximilian (1832-1867), of Habsburg lineage, reluctantly ascended the
throne of Mexico in the summer of 1864, installed by the French through
military intervention. His reign was fraught with instability and conflict
from the moment he set foot on Mexican soil, and post-Civil War America’s
refusal to acknowledge his legitimacy placed him on even rockier footing by 1866. In this letter, he thanks Cortes for his “noble frankness,”
but reassures him that “the difficulties of the moment will only serve to
bring all good patriots together, and that they will follow the leader of
the nation with confidence and selflessness....The destiny of the nation is
unshaken by the political fluctuations of the day and rests, believe me, in
My hands” [our translation]. This letter is written in a secretarial hand,
and is signed by Maximilian. For all his assurances, Maximilian’s government would soon lose its French support and crumble before Benito
Juárez and his resistance. Maximilian was captured by Republican forces
at Queretaro in mid-May 1867, and on June 19, less than a year after he
wrote this letter, he was executed by firing squad. A bold and encouraging
letter from the ill-fated and ultimately doomed final Emperor of Mexico.
$1500.

Preaching in Montana and Idaho During War and Peace
24. [Pacific Northwest]: [TWO PASTOR’S REGISTERS RECORDING PERSONAL NOTES, SERMONS, BAPTISMS, MARRIAGES,
AND FUNERALS PERFORMED MOSTLY IN MONTANA, IDAHO,
AND WASHINGTON STATE BETWEEN 1915 AND 1938]. [Various
places, mostly Sand Point, Id. and Victor, Mt. 1915-1938]. Two volumes.
[2],142; [142]pp., nearly all filled in in manuscript. Quarto. Original threequarter leather and pebbled black cloth, gilt. Leather rubbed, both spines
perished, boards detached and most leaves of first volume loose, hinges

of second volume cracked but holding. Internally clean and unmarked.
The bindings only fair, but text near fine.
Two volumes of an unidentified pastor’s register for a variety of locations in Idaho, Montana, and Washington, beginning during the First
World War and continuing throughout the entire interwar period. In
it, the unnamed pastor records his sermons, the dates and locations they
were given, their titles, the number of people in the congregation, and

frequently supplies notes about the service, weather, or other local events. In
addition, he has recorded extensive lists
of baptisms, marriages, new church members, and funerals throughout the entire
period, providing valuable demographic
and genealogical information. On the
rear pastedown of the earlier volume,
the writer has provided a brief history
of his service: he began his ministry in
1893 and spent several years preaching
in Alabama, before moving to a variety
of churches across the country including
in Tennessee, New York, and Texas.
The registers begin with a new appointment in Sand Point, Idaho in November
of 1915. During this period of worldwide tension and struggle, the pastor’s
early entries often allude to the political
situation at home or the ongoing war.
On November 5, 1916 – the day of the
1916 Presidential Election – the topic
of his sermon, appropriately enough,
is “Presidents.” On December 28th of
that year, he notes that “Soldiers came
home.” Since the United States had yet
to join in World War I, this perhaps refers to new trainees inducted as part of
the National Defense Act of 1916, which
significantly increased the size of the Army and National Guard. The
next year America had joined the war, and supplies at home were scarce in
the face of international pressures and German submarine patrols. In this
environment, a sermon was delivered on October 14, 1917 titled “Food
Conservation.” In 1918 he notes a guest lecture by a “Mr. Krikorian,”
which proved to be “a splendid meeting on [the] Armenian situation. Collection $409.45.” That year saw the beginning of several years of armed
conflict between Armenia and Azerbaijan, exacerbated by meddling from
the Soviets, Ottomans, and the British. Things didn’t improve quickly
for Sand Point, as September of 1918 saw the first hometown death – a
“Memorial service for W.D. Martin – Killed in France. First of Co. A to
fall.” His loss was dearly felt by his community, as evidenced by a turnout

of 225: much greater than the average
congregation of fifty to eighty for that
church. We unfortunately are not privy to
the speech our record keeper would have
made around Armistice Day, November
11, 1918; he was unable to preach for
six weeks due to catching the Spanish
Flu. The pandemic was keenly felt even
in Idaho, where annotations over the
next several months note that the “flu
scare [is] on.” His topical lectures for
the period end on April 13, 1919, with
an entry titled “Lecture on the League
of Nations.”
Besides making note of current events in
his sermons, the preacher at times uses
these registers as a journal. Particularly
after moving to a new position serving
Victor and Stevensville, Montana in 1921,
he struggles to reckon with the frigid
temperatures and seems to have developed an interest in sports, often noting
local baseball and basketball games. One
day in particular his sermon was not well
attended because, he assumes, “many at
ball game.” Aside from taking notice of
“much sickness” during the 1923 measles
outbreak, current events feature less in the
remainder of the register. The Depression doesn’t seem to have been strongly felt in his leg of Montana – or at
least it is not much reflected in the register, except perhaps for slightly
decreased congregations in 1930 and 1931 (which quickly recovered to
record numbers), or a 1933 sermon on “Hunger & Thirst.” A guest
lecturer, “Reverend Adams of China,” also delivered a speech on that
country in 1933, but it is unclear whether or not that was related to the
ongoing Uighur uprising or simply a description for a Western audience.
The final entry is for a sermon given on Thanksgiving of 1938.
An extensive and detailed record of a pastor’s work throughout World War
I and the entire interwar period, augmented by a remarkable wealth of
detail on local baptisms, funerals, and marriages in Idaho and Montana.
$2750.

Rare Protest by the Choctaw Nation
Against Treaty Violations by the United States Government
25. [Pitchlynn, Peter P.]: REMONSTRANCE, APPEAL, AND SOLEMN PROTEST OF THE CHOCTAW NATION ADDRESSED
TO THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES [wrapper title].
[Washington. 1870]. 21pp. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers somewhat
soiled, upper outer corner of rear wrapper and final nine leaves torn (not
affecting text). Faint dampstain in upper edge of text leaves. Good plus.
In a blue cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
An exceedingly scarce pamphlet penned by long-time Choctaw Delegate
to the United States, Peter Pitchlynn, officially protesting against a pair of
laws which would intrude on the Choctaw Nation’s land and sovereignty.
Pitchlynn was Choctaw Delegate to the United States for the entire period of 1845 to 1881, excepting a brief recess from 1861 to 1866 when
the Choctaws were nominally allied with the Confederacy. The two bills
appealed herein represented flagrant treaty violations with the Choctaw:
the first, entitled “A Bill to provide for the consolidation of the Indian
tribes and to organize a system of government in the Indian Territory,”
proposed to entirely reorganize the governments of the nominally sovereign nations in Indian Territory, and was a precursor to the Dawes Act of
1887. The second proposed to sell lands in Indian Territory belonging
to the Choctaw Nation to a variety of railroad companies.
“A combination of railroad speculators,” Pitchlynn writes, “hope, at the
expense of the broken faith and lost honor of the United States, to possess themselves for a nominal consideration of immense quantities of
the fertile lands owned in fee by the Cherokees, Creeks, Choctaws, and
Chickasaws, [and] propose to violate rights of all these nations as sacred
and as indefeasible as any human rights can be.” He continues: “[We]
are aware that the cry for justice and for forbearance from wrong, of
a weak and small People, to a great and powerful one, is rarely heard,
and, if heard, rarely heeded....But the Congress of the United States has
in some cases heretofore heard our Christian Indian nations patiently,
and decided their controversies with the United States justly; and we do
therefore hope that it will so hear and so again decide.”
The remainder of the text cites a variety of scenarios in which the United
States has acted faithlessly and violated the rights of the Choctaw Nation,
and enumerates the long list of ways in which the proposed laws not only
violate these rights, but overstep the bounds of the U.S. government granted
by the Constitution. This is the only copy of this pamphlet recorded at
auction by Rare Book Hub in over a century, and OCLC records copies
at only five institutions: Yale, the Boston Athenaeum, University of Missouri, University of Tulsa, and the New York Public Library.
SABIN 63036. OCLC 8315365.
$2750.

“The cloud that now threatens us will...burst forth
in a tornado that scatters the party to atoms.”
26. Smith, James M.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM
NEW YORK DEMOCRAT JAMES M. SMITH, TO JOSEPH M.
DOTY, DISCUSSING THE GUBERNATORIAL ELECTION OF
1844, THE BARNBURNERS AND HUNKERS, THE VIRTUES
OF SILAS WRIGHT AS A CANDIDATE FOR GOVERNOR OF
NEW YORK, AND THE EFFECTS OF TEXAS ANNEXATION
AND THE SLAVERY QUESTION ON STATE AND NATIONAL
POLITICS]. Buffalo. August 8, 1844. [7½]pp. autographed letter, signed,
on four folio leaves. Approximately 1900 words. Old folds, small holes
from original wax seal. Very good.
A fiery, loquacious, and fascinatingly analytical letter written by young
New York Democrat James M. Smith, commenting at length about the
upcoming gubernatorial election and the strained political landscape for
Empire State Democrats in general. In discussing the political landscape
of New York, and indeed of the forthcoming presidential contest, Smith
touches on most of the pressing issues of the time, especially the effect
of the issues of Texas annexation and slavery on party factions.
The majority of this lengthy letter deals with the disappointing tenure of
Governor William Bouck and Smith’s astoundingly high hopes for Silas
Wright as his replacement. Smith brutally assesses Bouck’s weaknesses
and poor prospects, and the candidates’ stands on crucial issues. “When
our banner is unfurled for the fight,” he writes, “let us see upon it the
same name of Silas Wright and even in the eighth district, the stout
hands and willing hearts of the Democracy shall carry it to the van of the
battle.” A nomination for Bouck, “on the other hand,...would create no
feeling at all, but would be received with lukewarmness & indifference at
best & by many with the strongest disgust & dislike.” A core reason for
this, Smith argues, is the probable nomination of Millard Fillmore as the
Whig candidate; Fillmore was popular with abolitionists and the Liberty
party, and as a Barnburner, Wright would possibly be able to secure some
of those votes. Smith also touches on that ongoing struggle within the
Democratic party: “The feud between the barn burners and the hunkers,
it is not to be concealed, is a serious and alarming one...creating heart
burnings, dissentions, & discord even at this important moment.”
The conflict between the Barnburner and Hunker Democrats in New
York, whatever else it entailed, unsurprisingly came down to the issue
of slavery. The Barnburners were the so-called radical faction in the
Democratic Party who opposed the expansion of slavery and included such

figures as Van Buren, John Dix, and Silas Wright. The Hunkers were so
named for their “hunkering” for Federal positions, and thus avoided the
slavery question whenever possible. Bouck, Smith argues, is not the man
“who has the firmness, wisdom, discretion & cool judgement” to “ride
the whirlwind & direct the storm” of New York politics. “Continue Gov.
Bouck and his coterie and next Winter the cloud that now threatens us
will gather into a mass all the elements of mischief and burst forth in a
tornado that scatters the party to atoms.”
After establishing the gravity of the situation, Smith’s panegyric on Wright
continues: “Mr. Wright now stands proudly preeminent, the foremost man
in all the Land. The Star of his destiny culminates to the meridian. Let
the future tally with the past and his declining rays shall shed around his
name the halo of undying fame. Through all coming time, History shall
assign him the same lofty position in the eyes of the future generations
of men, that he now occupies with the men of his own time.”
Unfortunately for James Smith, Silas Wright did not turn out to be
quite the messianic figure he had hoped for. Wright did indeed earn the
nomination and defeat Fillmore in the election, but his support for the
landlord faction during the Anti-Rent War cost him considerable favor
with voters, and he was unable to secure reelection in 1846. Regardless,
he may yet have enjoyed an ascendancy had he not died suddenly of a
heart attack shortly before his expected presidential nomination in 1848.
James Murdock Smith (1816-99) was a long-time New York Democrat who
would go on to be elected Recorder of New York City on their ticket in
1854. He played a vital role in the New York City Police Riot of 1857,
when he issued the warrant for Mayor Wood’s arrest which lit the fuse
on the violent conflict. The recipient of the letter, Joseph M. Doty, was
a lawyer who eventually became editor of a pro-Democrat newspaper.
A lively and detailed letter full of excellent content and analysis, expressing the author’s strong opinions on the complicated political landscape of
1840s New York, and the influence of slavery and other issues. $2500.

Classic Account of the Conquest of Mexico
27. Solís y Ribadeneyra, Antonio de: HISTORIA DE LA CONQUISTA
DE MEXICO, POBLACION, Y PROGRESSOS DE LA AMERICA
SEPTENTRIONAL, CONOCIDA POR EL NOMBRE DE NUEVA
ESPAÑA. Madrid: Bernardo de Villa-Diego, 1684. [32],548,[15]pp. including additional engraved titlepage. Small folio. Contemporary calf, spine
gilt with raised bands, later burgundy morocco gilt label. Some wear and
scuffing to boards, corners bumped, a few small worm holes to spine ends,
hinges reinforced. Three leaves with internal tears at the inner margin
of the text block (likely caused by a combination of thin paper and an
overly enthusiastic pressman), small wormhole at gutter near the bottom
of the text block affecting the first twenty leaves (no text affected). Later
inscription on front free endpaper, small blindstamped monogram on
lower part of printed titlepage. Very good overall.
First edition of one of the classic works of Mexican history, by one of the
great Spanish writers of the time. Antonio de Solís y Ribadeneyra (16101686) was a prominent Spanish playwright and historian. His Historia...,
covering the three years between Cortés’ appointment as commander of
the expedition to secure central Mexico and the ultimate fall of the city,
is regarded as a great work of Spanish Baroque prose; Solís was later
dubbed the “Cronista de Indias” (Chronicler of the Indies). Prescott
called it “the most remarkable history in the Castilian language,” and
other authorities have followed suit in praising it as a basic work on the
conquest of Mexico. French and Italian translations followed in the 1690s,
and an English translation by Thomas Townsend appeared in 1724. The
book was extremely popular on both sides of the Atlantic for decades,
and remained the most important European source on Latin American
history until the 19th century.
SABIN 86446. MEDINA, BHA 1773. JCB (2)II:1300. PALAU 318602.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 684/167.
$7500.

Early San Joaquin Promotional,
with a Letter from the Author
28. [Stewart, George William]: [Immigration Association of California]: RESOURCES OF THE SOUTHERN SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY,
CALIFORNIA. FRESNO, TULARE AND KERN COUNTIES. TOPOGRAPHY, SOIL, CLIMATE, PRODUCTIONS, RAILROADS,
AND GENERAL ADVANTAGES.... San Francisco: Immigration Association of California, [1885]. [2],78pp. plus four folding maps (one of
them loosely laid in). Typed letter, signed, bound in before titlepage.
Later brown cloth, gilt. Corners bumped. A near fine copy.
One of the first extensive promotional pieces for the San Joaquin Valley,
issued by the Immigration Association of California. A typed letter, signed,
bound in at the front of this copy identifies George William Stewart as
the author of this anonymously-published text, and identification not
noted by any of the references we have consulted. This volume touts
the potential of the southern counties of Fresno, Tulare, and Kern, from
which emanates so much agricultural production. A wide variety of produce is described as being amenable to cultivation, with an emphasis on
wine grapes and citrus. The first folding map (loosely laid in) compares
the area and location of Fresno, Tulare, and Kern counties, and the other
three are more detailed depictions of each. All four maps were produced
specifically for this publication, and together depict one million acres of
available government land as well as “large tracts of cheap private and
railroad land.” The author closes by suggesting that between $500 and
$1000 will be sufficient to start a homestead for those immigrating to
the San Joaquin Valley.
Bound in at the front of this copy is a typed letter, signed, from George
W. Stewart to Bessie H. Twaddle, dated 1930, in which Stewart reveals
he was contracted by F.J. Walker of the Visalia Weekly Delta to write this
book. Stewart was a newspaper editor in Visalia from 1876 to 1899, with
a brief break from 1880 to 1883 when he worked as an editor for Thomas
G. Thrum’s Hawaiian Almanac and Annual. He was also an active force
in California forest conservation, and is known as “the father of Sequoia
National Park” for his role in that park’s creation and management. Bessie
Twaddle, likely the owner of this copy, is recorded as an employee of the
California State Library in 1930. OCLC records seventeen copies of this
scarce promotional, more than half of which are in California libraries.
Streeter bought his copy from Dawson’s Book Shop for $20 in 1950, and
that firm paid $80 to buy it back at the Streeter sale in 1968. “Very rare
item” – Norris catalogue.
ROCQ 16487. STREETER SALE 2994. NORRIS CATALOGUE 3529.
COWAN, pp.529-30. OCLC 14229685.
$1500.

pression of that ‘entente cordiale’
between [Russia and the United
States] which is a phenomenon of
history.” He goes on to briefly
describe the indigenous inhabitants of the region, including language, appearance, and temperament. Secretary of State William
Seward, the architect of the purchase, praised Sumner’s speech for
accurately representing Alaska’s
great potential. The large, folding map, which is often lacking
and is loosely laid in here, is of
the greatest importance, being
the first published version of the
ceded area, a region amounting
to one-third of the area of the
lower forty-eight states. It is also
widely believed to be the first map
to use the name “Alaska.” Such
a distinction would make sense –
Sumner ends the present speech
with a stirring call to rename the
territory:

29. Sumner, Charles: SPEECH OF HON. CHARLES SUMNER, OF
MASSACHUSETTS, ON THE CESSION OF RUSSIAN AMERICA
TO THE UNITED STATES. Washington: Printed at the Congressional
Globe Office, 1867. 48pp., printed in two columns, plus large, colored
folding map loosely laid in. Original printed salmon wrappers. Wrappers
slightly worn, mild vertical crease throughout. Minimal scattered foxing.
Folding map clean and bright, just starting to split at cross-folds. A very
good copy. In a brown leather and orange cloth clamshell box, spine gilt.

“As these extensive possessions,
constituting a corner of the continent, pass from the imperial Government of Russia they will naturally receive a new name....How shall they
be called? Clearly any name borrowed from classical history or from
individual invention will be little better than a misnomer or a nickname
unworthy of such an occasion. Even if taken from our own history it
will be of doubtful taste. The name should come from the country itself.
It should be indigenous, aboriginal, one of the autochthons of the soil.
Happily such a name exists, which is as proper in sound as in origin....
It only remains that, following these natives, whose places are now ours,
we, too, should call this ‘great land’ Alaska.”

A significant discourse by Sumner on the history and state of Russian
America, which had just become the American territory of Alaska. In
addition to outlining the land, resources, and other benefits of Alaska,
Sumner further praises the treaty as “a sign of friendship. It is a new ex-

A work of utmost importance in the history of Alaska as a United States
territory, with the rare and eminently valuable folding map.
HOWES S1134. LADA-MOCARSKI 159. TOURVILLE 4391. WICKERSHAM 4128. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 171.
$2500.

The First Map of U.S.-Owned Alaska

An interesting bibliography and guide for school librarians in Tennessee
during the Great Depression and the tail end of the Harlem Renaissance.
This edition was revised in November 1935 and we are unaware of the date
of any earlier editions (no earlier publications are recorded in OCLC).
It was reprinted “through courtesy of the Julius Rosenwald fund,” an endowed foundation which contributed large sums to education programs for
African Americans in the first half of the 20th century. The bibliography
was produced specifically to recommend books to all Black elementary
and high school libraries, with the mission that “If Negro children are to
acquire a knowledge of and respect for the achievement of members of
their own race, it is essential that books dealing with this subject be made
readily available to them.” Titles are listed alphabetically by author within
sections divided by grade level and subject; those marked with a star “are
considered to be of especial value for school libraries.” In addition to
basic publication information, each entry includes the author’s race, the
book’s current retail price, and a brief annotation describing its content
and usefulness to a school library. The compilers present an interesting
collection of titles, including works by Langston Hughes and Zora Neale
Hurston in addition to numerous other children’s books, histories, and
other titles that are lesser known today, such as NAACP president Mary
White Ovington’s Zeke.

Encouraging Library Acquisitions of African-American Works
30. [Tennessee Division of School Libraries]: THE NEGRO A SELECTED LIST FOR SCHOOL LIBRARIES OF BOOKS BY OR
ABOUT THE NEGRO IN AFRICA AND AMERICA. Nashville: State
Department of Education, 1935. 22pp. Original printed grey wrappers.
Small dark stain along top edge throughout, otherwise internally and
externally clean. Near fine.

This list was published by the Tennessee Department of Education during
Walter D. Cocking’s tenure as commissioner. Shortly afterwards, Cocking
became dean of the University of Georgia’s College of Education until he
was fired by Governor Eugene Talmadge in 1941, over alleged support
for integration and his connection with the progressive Rosenwald Fund.
University of Georgia president Harmon Caldwell threatened to resign
unless Cocking was rehired, and Cocking was returned briefly to his position. This incensed Talmadge to the degree that he went on public tirade
in news outlets and instituted a purge of the Board of Regents, replacing
them almost entirely with his own supporters, using the newly stacked
board to fire Cocking again anyway. The so-called “Cocking Affair” was
only the first step in what would become an epidemic of ousted educators
and administrators, purged libraries, and interference with education that
resulted in all state-supported schools in Georgia losing their accreditation.
A valuable look at the state of African-American education in the South in
the early 1900s, and a useful and interesting bibliography in its own right.
James Cook, “Cocking Affair” in NEW GEORGIA ENCYCLOPEDIA
(online).
$950.

An African-American Soldier in Japan in the 1960s
31. [United States Army Photographica]: [VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM OF AN AFRICAN-AMERICAN UNITED STATES
ARMY SOLDIER STATIONED IN TOKYO IN THE EARLY 1960s].
[Tokyo and surroundings. ca. 1960]. 186 mounted photographs and postcards on [32] leaves, plus eleven loose photographs and five printed flyers.
Images vary from 2½ x 1¾ inches to 10 x 7½ inches. Quarto photograph
album. Original green velvet with origami crane stitched in gilt on front
board, a.e.g. Boards lightly rubbed and stained. Album leaves almost entirely loose from binding, several photographs loosely laid in. The images
themselves very crisp and clean.
An album of charming vernacular photographs assembled by a young
African-American soldier on a United States Army base near Tokyo in the
period between the Korean and Vietnam wars. The majority of the photos
are impromptu portraits or scenes from camp life, depicting the soldier
and his diverse group of White, Asian-American, and African-American
comrades. Many of the soldiers are identified by a surname written in
ink on the photograph, and a number of the images show soldiers of different races associating together. In addition to pictures of himself and
his friends, our photographer has captured a number of Japanese tourist
scenes including the Kamakura Daibutsu, zen gardens around the city,
festivals and processions, nature scenes, and more. Laid into the rear of
the album are a number of smaller personal or family photos, with some
identifying notes, including an ink note on one labelled “me” (the same
person appears in many of the military photos in the album). There are
also a few flyers for Tokyo nightclubs and a handful of names and addresses for soldiers in his unit. An interesting look at the daily life of
American soldiers in Japan in the early ‘60s.
$1250.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Reintegrating Japanese America
– and WRA Employees – After the War
32. [War Relocation Authority]: [Japanese Internment]: WRA INFORMATION DIGEST. FOR THE USE OF THE WRA STAFF. [with:]
CHECK SHEET TRAIN DEPARTURE. Washington, D.C. June-October,
1945. Three issues. 12; 24; 20pp., and additional [1]p. printed form. Mimeographed sheets, stapled. Tanned, first leaf of June, 1945 issue loosening.
All issues two-hole punched at top edge, otherwise unmarked. Near fine.
A collection of three consecutive issues of this mimeographed newsletter
for War Relocation Authority (WRA) employees, along with a blank form
for use in the relocation of formerly interned Japanese-American families.
These three issues of the WRA Information Digest span the period from June
to October, 1945 (the issues are dated June; July-August; and SeptemberOctober). During this period, the official announcement was made that
all camps were to be closed by December 15, 1945, and the already ongoing relocation efforts redoubled. Unsurprisingly, relocation is a primary
theme that runs through these issues – they print articles describe ongoing
efforts, the WRA’s negotiations with housing officials, the notable accomplishments of resettled internees, prospects for WRA employees who will
shortly be looking for new jobs, whether V-E Day will have an impact on
vacation time, and more.
Interestingly, articles are not entirely or even primarily devoted to logistics;
the greater part of the text in these issues describes the social and ideological roadblocks to resettlement. Articles include “The $ign of Prejudice”
by WRA director Dillon Myer, which condemns race-baiting and hatred
and compares it to anti-Jewish sentiment in Nazi Germany, and a variety
of pieces listing the accomplishments of Japanese Americans in the armed
forces, re-employment rights, fears of domestic terrorism in California,
and even an article suggesting strategies for arguing with racists and bigots. The overall message of these issues is that WRA employees need to
be the front line in advocating for the fair treatment of resettled Japanese
Americans and in ensuring their reacceptance into American society.
Also present in this group is a blank “CHECK SHEET FOR TRAIN DEPARTURE,” which would be filled out by an WRA employee at the time
that an incarcerated family was relocating. A notable collection of this rare
ephemeral newsletter, recording the monumental task of not only resettling
incarcerated Japanese Americans, but fighting the prejudice that had them
relocated in the first place. OCLC records copies of this periodical at only
three institutions: the University of California at Berkeley (complete run in
two volumes), Yale (seven issues), and Northwestern (only the July-August
1945 issue). We also locate at least one issue at the Smithsonian.
OCLC 1129922998, 70757143.
$1750.

